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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE DEPUTY PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN
	Applicant
	Mrs A Nicholls

	Scheme
	Local Government Pension Scheme (the Scheme)

	Respondents
	Gloucestershire County Council (the Council)


Subject
Mrs Nicholls’ complaint against the Council is that she:

1. disagrees with the calculation of her deferred benefits; and

2. is unhappy about how the Scheme’s internal dispute resolution (IDR) procedure was carried out.
The Deputy Pensions Ombudsman’s determination and short reasons

The complaint about the calculation of Mrs Nicholls’ deferred benefits should not be up held because:
· her appointment is for 24 hours a week and has remained unchanged; and
· the Council have now recalculated her deferred pension and based it on her revised final pensionable pay taking account of the additional hours she had worked and fixed fees.
The complaint about the IDR process should be partly upheld because: 

· the Council responded to her stage one IDR application, dated 9 August 2009, outside the statutory time scale;

· the Council sent their response to Thompsons Solicitors who were not nominated to act for her; and
· the Council failed to acknowledge her March 2010 stage two IDR application.   
DETAILED DETERMINATION
Material Facts

1. Mrs Nicholls was appointed as the Registrar, Birth Deaths and Marriages for Cirencester Registration District in January 1994. Her appointment was for 24 hours per week, with the requirement to work on some Saturdays paid at the rate of time and a half. 

2. At the time of her appointment the number of hours statutory registration work was assessed by the General Register Office to be 26 hours per week. As Mrs Nicholls’ appointment was for 24 hours per week a deputy registrar was available to cover any additional work above this. 

3. Over time the number of hours per week required for the Cirencester Office was increased and so did the number of deputies. In addition to statutory registration work there was also non-statutory work. 

4. Mrs Nicholls worked more than the hours specified in her letter of appointment. At that time, the Council’s interpretation of the Scheme was that any hours worked in excess of 24 hours per week was not pensionable because they were non-contractual. 

5. Regulations 13(1)(a) and 13(2) of the Local Government Pension Scheme Regulations 1997 state:

“13(1) An employee’s pay is the total of –

(a) all the salary, wages, fees and other payments paid to him for his own use in respect of his employment;

13(2) But an employee’s pay does not include-

        (a) payment for non-contractual overtime;”

6. Mrs Nicholls made an IDR application in March 2005 and around the same time she lodged a claim against the Council with the Employment Tribunal (ET). Part of her claim to ET was for the pay she received in addition to her salary for the 24 hours worked to be pensionable and for a determination of her terms of employment in relation to her pension entitlement. The ET claim was stayed for a period to enable the internal grievance, which Mrs Nicholls had previously submitted to be concluded.

7. The outcome of Mrs Nicholls’ grievance claim was an offer to retrospectively change her appointment to 28 hours a week; an arrangement for her to pay backdated employee contributions to minimise hardship; the number of hours worked from 1 June 2006 to be agreed – the assessed hours for the Cirencester Office were then 37 hours a week, but if she did not want to work full time a deputy would make up the shortfall. The intention of the offer was that all pay in respect of any hours worked by her up to 28 hours a week for the period 1998 to 31 May 2006 to be pensionable. The other pension issues would be addressed through ongoing discussions with the Union.    

8. Negotiations continued through 2006 and 2007 until on 18 December 2007 Mrs Nicholls withdrew her ET claim.

9. Mrs Nicholls resigned on 27 February 2008.

10. On 14 August 2009 I made a determination in the case of Mr Tittensor that the additional hours he had worked should be pensionable. The Council say that they applied this determination to all the registrars, including Mrs Nicholls.

11. The Council wrote to Mrs Nicholls on the 21 September 2009 confirming that they had received her stage one IDR application on 11 September 2009. Mrs Nicholls’ IDR application is dated 9 August 2009.

12. On 2 October 2009, Thompsons Solicitors (Thompsons) wrote to the Council stating that they were advising Mrs Nicholls in respect of issues arising out of her office held as Principal Registrar. Thompsons stated:

“We understand that you have now regularised Mrs Nicholls’ position with regard to annual leave and sickness payments based on her 28 hour contract but you have acknowledged that there remain issues outstanding which affect her pension entitlement.

The issues are set out in Mrs Nicholls’ letter dated 15th July 2009 and those which remain outstanding are at paragraph 4 and 5 of that letter.

…

In order to protect her position Mrs Nicholls has invoked the Local Government Pension Scheme Internal Dispute Resolution Procedure but she has no wish to become involved in a further protracted dispute resolution procedure if it is possible for the outstanding matters to be addressed promptly.

Once these have been resolved and Mrs Nicholls is satisfied that she is in the position she ought to have been in relation to her pension entitlement, then the matter can be closed.

As Mrs Nicholls is currently living abroad we would be grateful if you would correspond with us and we will ensure that Mrs Nicholls is kept informed of developments.”

13. On 20 October 2009 Thompsons wrote to the Council stating that they were awaiting the Council’s substantive response to Mrs Nicholls’ outstanding requests. Thompson’s pointed out that they expected interest to the added to the amount owning to their client, adding that this was the only way their client is placed in the position which she would have been if she had been paid correctly and had pension contributions made at the relevant time.  
14. On 12 November 2009 the Council wrote to Thompsons informing them that the deadline to respond to Mrs Nicholls’ stage one IDR application had been extended to 11 December 2009.  
15. Mr R, the Appointed Person for the Scheme under IDR, responded to Thompsons on 23 December 2009 stating:

“1. Your client is this week being given the outstanding information requested in her letter of 15th July 2009. I have copies of the letters from Mr Coventry and Mr Marshall and these are enclosed.

2. I have had sight of a letter dated 7th June 2006 from your client’s then solicitors Lyons Davidson (copy enclosed) from which you will see that Mrs Nicholls withdrew her Stage 2 IDR application, hence there would have been no requirement for a decision on that appeal.

3. The decision of the Deputy Pensions Ombudsman has been applied to the calculation of your client’s pension entitlements in that all the additional work she undertook has been treated as pensionable.

Under the Local Government Pension Scheme (Administration) regulations 2008, if your client is not happy with the decision reached in response to her IDR application she has the right to refer the dispute to the Administering Authority, ie Gloucestershire County Council, using Stage 2 of the Internal Dispute Resolution Procedure…You will be aware that your client may also refer the matter for assistance to the Pensions Advisory Service whose address…” 
16. On 23 December 2009 the Council wrote to Mrs Nicholls, confirming that both her additional hours claimed and also the fixed fees for approved premises weddings are deemed pensionable. The Council recalculated Mrs Nicholls’s deferred benefits based on her revised final pensionable pay taking account of the additional hours she had worked and fixed fees.  The letter also included a note of the total contribution Mrs Nicholls needed to make to receive the increased deferred benefits.

17. On 4 January 2010 Mrs Nicholls wrote to Ms W at GCC querying whether a decision had been made to her September 2009 IDR application. Ms W responded by email on 22 January 2010 informing Mrs Nicholls that a decision was sent to her solicitors on 23 December 2009. Mrs Nicholls responded to Ms W by email on 25 January 2010 stating that Thompsons had not sent her Mr R’s decision letter until 16 January 2010. 
18. On 24 March 2010 Mrs Nicholls asked for the matter to be considered under stage two of the Scheme’s IDR procedure and, on 24 May 2010, Mr W, the Specified Person, responded as follows:

(a) he believed that a number of the issues raised fell within the Scheme’s IDR procedures and others which did not and which, should she wish to pursue further, she needed to contact Mr C, the Proper Officer for the Registration Service;  

(b) he did not intend responding to each point she had raised individually, he believed it to be more productive to identify the important facts as they relate to her case and what has been done to deal with this;

(c) the letter of 23 December 2009 confirmed that payment of the requested employee pension contributions, would make all hours that she had been paid by the Council pensionable and therefore be included in the calculation of her benefits.
Summary of Mrs Nicholl’s position
19. Her appointment letter in January 1994 stated her average weekly hours were 24 and that she was expected to work additional hours (Saturdays and cover for deputy), but it did not release her from any statutory duties of her Principal Officer post under the relevant legislation. She was liable to penalties for failing to discharge her duties under the Acts or otherwise contravening the Acts. The actual assessment for the Cirencester Office in the Gloucestershire Registration Scheme 1988 was 28 hours.

20. There was an offer in April 2006 to extend retrospectively her assessed hours from 24 to 28 per week in a new letter of appointment. That offer was not accepted as it did not clarify her responsibilities and because the new maximum of 28 hours was clearly intended to operate as a ceiling for retrospective and future pension benefits and so would have ignored any work carried out in excess of 28 hours in any given week. 

21. Her statutory duties had not remained static since her appointment as Registrar with the introduction of new legislation including the Marriage Act 1994 that enabled marriage ceremonies to be held at Approved Premises. These ceremonies mainly took place at weekends and were additional duties above her “extent of service” assessment of 28 hours shown in the 1998 Scheme. 

22. Deputies appointed to her under S8, Registration Act 1953 were on zero/nil hours contracts with no mutuality of obligations and if they declined to work she had to undertake additional statutory duties.
23. She feels that she needs to explain the basic, but highly important, difference between a contract of employment (which does not apply in her case) and the relevant terms of appointment of a statutory officeholder. Statutory officeholders are not employees. They do not have contracts of employment, per se, so are not subject to the provisions of the Employment Protection (Consolidation) Act 1978 (EPCA). 

24. Traditionally the founding legislation for statutory officeholders will set out their general duties, powers to pay and award any pension to them, and delegate the actual terms of appointment to the sponsor Minister of the Crown. It is that Minister, or senior staff on his/her behalf, who traditionally agree the terms of the appointment letter with the individual within the statutory parameters. 

25. Where the duties of the relevant office are not centralised, but instead operate within individual local government administrative areas, administrative expediency dictates that the normal approach is to delegate to relevant local authorities the ministerial powers to make appointments, subject to a predetermined framework. Such delegation does not however alter the legal status of the appointee or the relevant local authority. The local authority may act as the employer for predefined purposes but that is simply an act of administrative expediency conferring no legal employer status. 

26. Any change to the initial duties and terms of appointment of the statutory officeholder can be effected under powers contained in statutory order under the founding legislation. In circumstances, where those powers are not wide enough, revisions to the founding legislation would be required to bring the changes into effect.         

27. The Council agreed on 23 December 2009 that all her additional hours including half rate pay was pensionable. They still maintain that only her 24 hour salary together with the schedule of additional hours claimed over her 24 hour salary was pensionable. They ignored the fact that the hours shown in the schedule annex do not include the shortfall of four hours on the 28 hour contract and consist only of payments for hours that she was able to claim for additional Saturday work and deputy cover as stated in her 1994 appointment letters. The schedule of hours claimed also includes payments for carrying out weekend marriage ceremony statutory duties that was additional to her weekly 28 hours assessment.

28. There are similarities between her case and that of Mr Tittensor (73845/1), who was also a statutory officer. Following the determination of that case the Council agreed to treat fee payments and additional years as pensionable. In Mr Tittensor’s case it was decided that he was alone responsible for doing the work that his post entailed regardless of the amount of deputies available. As post-holder of Cirencester District it was her responsibility for making sure that the work was completed as she was bound by statute to ensure the registration work was complete. However, no change was made to her appointment letter despite the Proper Officer assuring her it would be.  

29. There is also the case of Mr Skingle (L00152), where the Pensions Ombudsman decided that earning excluded from the person’s pensionable pay was pensionable.       

30. With regard to the alleged maladministration of the IDR procedure: 

(a)  Mr R’s decision letter of 23 December 2009:

· failed to check all the evidence or properly investigate the outstanding information as it was stated that she would be given outstanding information and this information had already been sent to her;

· stated that all her additional work that she undertook had been made pensionable but this ignored the issue of pensionable pay related to the revised 28 hour contract mentioned in Mr C’s letter of 17 March 2009 which still remains unresolved;

· failed to inform her of the procedure to pursue her complaint to IDRP stage two and the name of the Appointed Person.
(b)  At the time her stage two IDR appeal was withdrawn in June 2006, she was unaware that an offer to settle the matter was sent by Mr P, the former Director of Finance for the Council. Rather than determine her dispute on the facts of the IDR stage two appeal dated 17 December 2004, Mr P breached the Regulations by acting as an advocate for the Council and was influenced by her concurrent ET case to determine her contractual duties.

(c)  She submitted an IDR stage two appeal on 4 January 2010 as the Appointed Person had failed to issue a determination on her stage one appeal dated 9 August 2009 within the statutory time frame. Her IDR stage two appeal was not acknowledged. She was also unaware that the stage one decision dated 23 December 2009 was sent to Thompsons and this was not forwarded to her until 16 January 2010. The Appointed Person failed to observe that she had not nominated Thompsons as her representative under regulation 104(1), of the regulations governing the Scheme, to make or continue an application under regulations 100 or 102. 

(d)  She sent a revised stage two appeal on 24 March 2010 to the Council as she could not ascertain who had been appointed as Appointed Person for IDR stage two since Mr P had left the Council. She did not receive an acknowledgement to her stage two requests or information as to who would decide her case.
(e)  She has factual evidence obtained under the Data Protection Act that shows that her stage two claim was not dealt with impartially.
(f)  Mr Wood’s decision letter of 24 May 2010:

· failed to consider her representations in relation to her Principal Officer role and her other duties and asked her to take up issues relating to her pensionable pay with the Proper Officer;

· stated that she was now able to pay contributions on all hours that she claimed over 24 and ignores the fact that she was unaware that the Proper Officer was obliged to pay her for the hours shown in Schedule 2 of the Gloucestershire Registration Scheme (i.e. 28) and that she was unable to claim for additional hours before January 2003;

· showed that her deferred pension is calculated on the basis of 24 (the original letter of appointment) and not 28 hours (the revised letter of appointment);

· referred to correspondence sent by the Council to her on 11 February 2009 but offers no comment that this was only sent in response to her request to receive the same treatment as Mr Tittensor;

· failed to inform her of the procedure to pursue her complaint to me.
Summary of the Council’s position

31. The decision of the Appointed Person, Mr R, was that the additional hours should not be treated as pensionable but that the Registration Service should consider offering Mrs Nicholls a new letter of appointment for more hours or, if she was unwilling to commit herself to more hours, to recruit an additional deputy registrar. In addition, he recommended that the Service review the additional hours which had been worked and issue a retrospective letter of appointment enabling the additional hours to be treated as pensionable. In other words, he felt that whilst the additional hours could not be pensionable, because of the wording of the Regulations, her position should be regularised.

32. Following the Deputy Pensions Ombudsman’s determination in the case of Mr Tittensor in August 2009, they were now treating all the additional hours Mrs Nicholls worked as pensionable, as well as fees for approved premises weddings. It is difficult to understand what more Mrs Nicholls is seeking.

33. At one stage during the ET negotiation they offered on a without prejudice basis to issue a retrospective letter of appointment for 28 hours to enable all additional hours up to 28 hours a week to be pensionable. At that time they were under the impression that she had worked on average an additional four hours per week, but on examination of the data it emerged that she worked less than 28 hours a week. In any event Mrs Nicholls did not accept the offer.

34. It is thought that Mrs Nicholls is now seeking payment of salary for an additional four hours per week from 1998 onwards, even where she has not worked a full additional four hours. It should be appreciated that they could not pay her or credit her with pension for hours she has not worked, which would be contrary to the Pension Regulations. 
35. With regard to Mrs Nicholls’ stage one IDR appeal dated 9 August 2009, in accordance with the Regulations (what is now Regulation 59(2) of the Administration Regulations), she was given notice by letter, dated 12 November 2009, to her solicitors - Thompsons - that the time for response had been extended to 11 December 2009. In the event Mr R’s decision was sent on 23 December 2009 and this slight delay was occasioned by the need to collate all the information.
36. Regulation 59 (2) of the Local Government Pension Scheme (Administration) Regulations 2008 requires a decision under IDR to be given within two months of the date of receipt of the application, but if it is not possible then an interim reply should be sent giving an expected date. Under Regulation 60 if no decision has been reached within one month of the expected decision date, or three months of the date the application was made, then the applicant has the right to move to stage two of IDR.  

37. Mrs Nicholls had lodged a stage two application on 24 March 2010 following the December 2009 decision. There had been some confusion over this application because Thompsons did not immediately forward the stage one decision to her.

Conclusions

38. The first part of Mrs Nicholls’ complaint is about the way her deferred pension has been calculated. Initially, in calculating her deferred pension, any additional hours she worked in excess of her appointment of 24 hours a week was not considered to be pensionable. Following my determination of the case of Mr Tittensor, in which I decided that the additional hours worked in excess of the hours specified in the letter of appointment should be pensionable, Mrs Nicholls’ deferred pension was recalculated and all hours, for which she was paid, in excess of 24 hours a week were pensionable.

39. Mrs Nicholls’ case differs from that of Mr Tittensor or Mr Skingle in that in addition to having her deferred pension to be calculated on any payments she may receive for any additional hours she has worked, such as weekend marriage ceremonies, she also wishes the calculation to include a salary based on a 28 hour appointment. The question as to whether the nature of Mrs Nicholls’ job is such that it should be assessed to be 28 hours instead of 24 hours a week appointment is a matter for agreement between her and the Council and it is not for me to decide on how her hours should be assessed when they drew up the agreement.      

40. When Mrs Nicholls was appointed as Registrar in 1994, her letter of appointment was for 24 hours a week. She was offered in 2006 to have her assessed hours extended from 24 to 28 hours in a new letter of appointment, but that offer was not accepted. Therefore, her appointment remained at 24 hours a week and I can see no reason why her pension should be based on an appointment of 28 hours. 

41. Mrs Nicholls deferred pension has now been recalculated based on a salary of 24 hours plus payments she has received for any additional hours she has worked. As I can find no evidence of maladministration by the Council, I do not uphold this part of her complaint.

42. With regard to Mrs Nicholls’ complaint about the IDR process, my comments are as follows:

(a)  There was no maladministration by Mr R in decision letter of 23 December 2009 because 
· I accept that he had incorrectly stated that outstanding information, which Mrs Nicholls had already received, would be sent to her, but I cannot see what injustice, if any, she had suffered as a result of this; 
· he was quite correct in stating that all the additional work she had undertaken was now pensionable. I can see no reason why he needed to refer to the revised 28 hour appointment letter, as this was not taken up by her; 
· the letter does state at the end that she could refer the dispute to the Council under stage two of IDR, if she was unhappy with the decision. There is no requirement to inform her of the name of the Appointed Person.    

(b)  I can see nothing to suggest that Mr P’s involvement in the offer to settle the matter was in connection with the IDR process. As a former Director of Finance he was probably acting on behalf of the Council and not the Scheme.

(c)  Mrs Nicholls’ IDR stage one application was dated 9 August 2009, but the Council did not receive it until 11 September 2009. The Council wrote to Thompsons in November 2009 stating that in accordance with the Local Government Pension Scheme Regulations the deadline for the response was extended to 11 December 2009. However, it was not until 23 December 2009 that the Council sent its response to Thompsons. Even though this is a delay of 12 days, it is still outside the Regulations and therefore maladministration. 
(d)   The Council sent its response to Thompsons in December 2009 because the latter had previously written to it stating that they were advising Mrs Nicholls on the matter. I therefore do not find that there has been maladministration on the part of the Council in sending its stage one IDR decision to Thompsons and not Mrs Nicholls.  
(e)
Mrs Nicholls should have received an acknowledgement to her March 2010 stage two IDR application and the failure to do so is maladministration.
43. For the reasons given above, I uphold against the Council those parts of Mrs Nicholls’ complaint about the IDR process, where I have found there to be maladministration (i.e. sub-paragraphs 32(c) and (e)). The injustice Mrs Nicholls has suffered as a consequence of the identified maladministration is of a non financial nature (i.e. distress and inconvenience) and I have made the appropriate directions below.                  
Directions   

44. I direct that within 14 days of the date of this determination, the Council shall pay Mrs Nicholls £150 for the distress caused by the maladministration I have identified.  
JANE IRVINE 

Deputy Pensions Ombudsman 

12 October 2012
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